CHAPTER 284.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO MAKE GOOD THE DEFICIENCY IN APPROPRIATIONS MADE NECESSARY ON ACCOUNT OF FIRE IN STATES PRISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

There is hereby appropriated out of any Deficiency SECTION 1. money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of forty thousand (40,000) dollars, the sum being to make good the deficiency occasioned by a fire and destruction of state property, the sum to be applied as fol-Balance due on contract for building, for grading, construction of laundry and interest paid on warrants; also, the sum of five hundred (500) dollars per year to the Northwestern Manufacturing and Car Company so long as its contract shall continue, to make good to it for the machinery of the state destroyed by fire and water, to said company, The above sums to be expended under the direction of the inspectors of the states prison.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

appropriation-

CHAPTER 285.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE OSCAR L. CLYDE FOR LOSSES INCURRED WHILE IN THE MILITARY SERVICE OF THE STATE.

WHEREAS, On the thirteenth (13th) day of July, A. D. one Preamble. thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), at the state encampment of the second regiment of the Minnesota national guard near New Ulm, Oscar L. Clyde, their second lieutenant of, and in command of, Company K of said regiment was severely wounded in the face while in the performance of his duty as commander of said company and in the military service of the state; and,

WHEREAS, Said wound has resulted in the total loss of one eye and in disfiguring the face, and has caused to said Oscar L. Clyde a great expense and loss of time; therefore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for military services. SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) be appropriated out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to Oscar L. Clyde, in full payment of all losses and expenses by him incurred, resulting from wounds received while in the military service of the state of Minnesota, on the the thirteenth (13th) day of July, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).

When act to

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 286.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF THREE THOUSAND (3,000) DOLLARS TO PAY JAMES H. CALDWELL FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND LOSSES INCURRED IN QUARANTINING THE SMALL POX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

To pay expense quarantining small pox.

When act to take effect. Section 1. That the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000), be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay James H. Caldwell for camps and camp equipage burned, money paid physicians, nurses and messengers, together with certain sums paid in quarantining an epidemic of small pox, caring for the sick, and personally controlling and preventing the spread of the same to the citizens of the state which; said epidemic occurred, and which said losses occurred at various points from Aitkin, Minnesota, to Big Fork river, all in the state of Minnesota and in the years of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.